
IN THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT
Case No. 96,332

Bond Validation Appeal from A Final Judgment
Of the Sixth Judicial Circuit,
Pinellas County, Florida

PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA , ETC.

Appellant

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES

STATE OF FLORIDA

C. Marie King, Esquire
FBN# 154680
Assistant State Attorney
P. O. Box 5028
Clearwater, FL 34618
(727) 464-6816

**TEW, ZINOBER, BARNES, ZIMMET &
UNICE**

Lee Wm. Atkinson, Esquire
FBN# 340375
2655 McCormick Drive
Prestige Professional Park
Clearwater, FL 33759
(727) 799-2882

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CHAPTER 153 CONSENT ISSUE	5
II. THE AVAILABILITY FEE TO FUND THE RETIREMENT OF THE BONDS IN QUESTION WAS AN INVALID TAX AND THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERROR IN REFUSING TO VALIDATE THE BONDS AS A RESULT	7
III. AN AVAILABILITY CHARGE IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY OR CONSISTENT WITH §403.064, §373.250, or §180.02, <u>FLA. STAT.</u>	18
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20
CERTIFICATION	21
ATTACHMENT	

PINELLAS COUNTY RESOLUTION 95-176

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alachua County v. State, ____ So.2d ____, 24 Fla.L.Weekly, S212 (Fla. 1999) 8

City of Boca Raton v. State, 595 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1992) 14

City of Daytona Beach Shores v. State, 483 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1985) 13

City of Tarpon Springs v. Tarpon Springs Arcade, Ltd., 585 So.2d 324 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991) 11

Collier County v. State, ____ So.2d ____, (24 Fla.L.Weekly, S206, Fla. ____ DCA 1999) 9, 17

Contractors and Builders Association of Pinellas County v. City of Dunedin, 329 So.2d 314 (Fla. 1976) 8, 12, 13

GRW Corp. v. Department of Corrections, 642 So.2d 782 (Fla. 1984) 8

Hanna v. City of Palm Bay, 579 So.2d 320 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 17

Harris v. Wilson, 693 So.2d 945 (Fla. 1997) 17

Hodges v. Jacksonville Transportation Authority, 353 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) 6, 7

Lake County v. Water Oak Management Corp., 695 So.2d 667 (Fla. 1997) 14, 16

Murphy v. City of Port St. Lucy, 666 So.2d 879 (Fla. 1995) 7

Punta Gorde v. Burnt Shore Hotel, 639 So.2d 679 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991) 13

Sarasota County v. Sarasota Church of Christ, 667 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995) 12, 14

St. Johns County v. N.E. Fla. Builders, 583 So.2d 635 (Fla. 1991) 13, 19

State v. City of Port Orange, 650 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1994) 8, 11, 12

State v. Sarasota County, 693 So.2d 546, 548 (Fla. 1997) 17

Taylor v. Lee County, 498 So.2d 424, 425 (Fla.1986) 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article VII, Section 9, Fla.Const. 12

STATUTES

Chapter 153, Fla.Stat. (1997) 6,7

§180.02, Fla.Stat. 18

§338.01(1), Fla.Stat. 6

§373.250, Fla.Stat. 18

§403.064, Fla.Stat. 18
